

---

**No. 24-20051**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

GUARDIAN FLIGHT, L.L.C.,

*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

MEDICAL EVALUATORS OF TEXAS ASO, L.L.C.,

*Defendant-Appellant*

consolidated with

No. 24-20204

GUARDIAN FLIGHT, L.L.C.; REACH AIR MEDICAL SERVICES, L.L.C.;  
CALSTAR AIR MEDICAL SERVICES, L.L.C.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

AETNA HEALTH, INCORPORATED; KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH  
PLAN, INCORPORATED,

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Hon. Alfred H. Bennett  
Case Nos. 4:22-cv-03805 & 4:22-cv-03979

---

**REPLY OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS IN NO. 24-20204 &  
RESPONSE OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES IN NO. 24-20051**

---

Adam T. Schramek  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
98 San Jacinto Boulevard  
Suite 1100  
Austin, TX 78701  
Telephone: (512) 474-5201  
Facsimile: (512) 536-4598  
adam.schramek@nortonrosefulbright.com

Charlotte H. Taylor  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alexa R. Baltes  
Amelia A. DeGory  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3872  
ctaylor@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants (No. 24-20204)/  
Plaintiffs-Appellees (No. 24-20051)*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<u>REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL NO. 24-20204</u> .....	1
I. THE PROVIDERS ARE ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER SUBSECTION (II) .....	3
A. The Providers Sufficiently Stated Claims for “Fraud or Undue Means.” .....	4
1. The Insurer Defendants agree that the Providers can obtain relief if they properly pleaded “fraud or undue means.” .....	4
2. A Subsection (II) “fraud or undue means” claim requires an intentional, material misrepresentation or bad-faith act. ....	5
3. The Providers sufficiently alleged “fraud or undue means” under any construction of Subsection (II). ....	10
(a) Kaiser’s “two QPA” scheme .....	11
(b) Kaiser’s “hidden QPA” scheme .....	21
(c) Aetna’s withheld disclosures and improbably low QPA .....	25
II. SUBSECTION (I) PROVIDES A SEPARATE BASIS FOR RELIEF. ....	30
A. The Insurer Defendants’ Ancillary Arguments for Avoiding Subsection (I) All Fail. ....	31
B. Subsection (I) Should Be Given Effect to Invalidate Awards that Are Not Binding Due to Misrepresentations of Fact. ....	33
C. The Insurer Defendants Fail to Negate A Straightforward Reading of Subsection (I)’s Text. ....	36
1. Kaiser’s “possib[le]” alternative interpretations are unserious. ....	36
2. Subsection (II) provides no basis for reading Subsection (I) out of the statute. ....	38
3. Giving effect to Subsection (I) will not open the floodgates. ....	41
III. THE PROVIDERS WERE NOT REQUIRED TO PROCEED BY MOTION INSTEAD OF COMPLAINT. ....	41

<u>RESPONSE TO MET’S APPEAL NO. 24-20051</u> .....	43
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	44
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	44
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	45
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	45
ARGUMENT .....	46
I. IF IDR ENTITIES ARE NECESSARY PARTIES TO EFFECTUATE RELIEF, THEY ARE NOT IMMUNE.....	46
II. GUARDIAN FLIGHT AND CALSTAR ARE NOT COLLATERALLY ESTOPPED FROM PURSUING CLAIMS AGAINST MET IF NECESSARY .....	50
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Austin Mun. Sec., Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	44
<i>Bauer v. Carty &amp; Co.</i> , 246 F. App’x 375 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 27
<i>Bonar v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 1378 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	8, 27
<i>Campbell v. City of Indianola</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 854 (N.D. Miss. 2015).....	52
<i>Freeman v. Lester Coggins Trucking, Inc.</i> , 771 F.2d 860 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	53
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	7
<i>Guidry v. Bank of LaPlace</i> , 954 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 681 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	50
<i>Harmon v. Bayer Bus.</i> , 2016 WL 397684 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 29, 2016).....	52
<i>Hernandez v. Results Staffing, Inc.</i> , 907 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	39
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	33

<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 363 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	17
<i>In re Arb. Between Trans Chem. Ltd. &amp; China Nat’l Mach. Imp. &amp; Exp. Corp.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 266 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re McBryde</i> , 120 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	47
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec., Derivative &amp; Erisa Litig.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 948 (W.D. Tenn. 2014) .....	53
<i>In re Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , 968 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	52
<i>Info-Hold, Inc. v. Sound Merch., Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Cent. of Ga. Ry. Co.</i> , 331 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	34
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	32
<i>Mantle v. Upper Deck Co.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 719 (N.D. Tex. 1997), and (2).....	6
<i>Marine Office of Am. Corp. v. Vulcan MV</i> , 921 F. Supp. 368 (E.D. La. 1996).....	53
<i>Midwest Operating Eng’rs v. Dredge</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 724 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	53
<i>Morgan Keegan &amp; Co. v. Garrett</i> , 495 F. App’x 443 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>NuVasive, Inc. v. Absolute Med. LLC</i> , 71 F.4th 861 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	8, 27
<i>Pace v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , 93 F.4th 879 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	10, 13, 15, 16
<i>PaineWebber Grp. Inc. v. Zinsmeyer Trts. P’ship</i> , 187 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Plotkin v. IP Axess, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	52
<i>Red Cross Line v. Atl. Fruit Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 109 (1924).....	34
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	51
<i>Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Preston</i> , 873 F.3d 877 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	46
<i>Sverdrup Corp. v. WHC Constructors, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 148 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	51, 52
<i>Templeton v. Jarmillo</i> , 28 F.4th 618 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	32
<i>Texas v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 929 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	51, 53

<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Lab’y Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	17, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>United Disaster Response, LLC v. Omni Pinnacle, LLC</i> , 511 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	44
<i>United States v. Coney</i> , 689 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 99 F.4th 344 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	16
<i>Wehling v. Columbia Broad. Sys.</i> , 721 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	51
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	32
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 6 .....	42
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112 .....	4, 29, 38
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
45 C.F.R. § 149.140 .....	13, 14, 17

45 C.F.R. § 149.510 .....	18, 41
86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021).....	18, 24
87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022) .....	21
Appellants’ Brief, <i>Guardian Flight v. HCSC</i> , No. 24-10561 (5th Cir.) (Sept. 27, 2024).....	37
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th 2019).....	7, 34
Brief of United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Guardian Flight v. HCSC</i> , No. 24-10561 (5th Cir.) (Oct. 4, 2024).....	36, 42
Brief of United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Reach Air Medical Servs. v.</i> <i>Kaiser Foundation Health Plan</i> , No. 24-10135 (11th Cir.) (Aug. 28, 2024) .....	48
C2C Appellee Brief, <i>Reach Air Medical Servs. v. Kaiser Foundation</i> <i>Health Plan</i> , No. 24-10135 (11th Cir.) (Aug. 21, 2024) .....	49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	39
Kaiser Appellee Brief, <i>Reach Air Medical Servs. v. Kaiser Foundation</i> <i>Health Plan</i> , No. 24-10135 (11th Cir.) (Aug. 21, 2024) .....	9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS (1982) .....	39
18A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and</i> <i>Procedure</i> (3d ed.) .....	53

## **REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL NO. 24-20204**
